
Reso No.           (CM) 
C:\Program Files\eSCRIBE\TEMP\180ffdc9-498c-4e88-aa4a-28eb80a8c067\2011564198Resolution - Change Order No. 9 Rail 
Trail Project .docx  
ri 5/20/2021 8:01:16 PM       

1 

RESOLUTION NO.__________ (CM) 
 
A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF 
WATSONVILLE APPROVING CONTRACT CHANGE ORDER NUMBER 9 
WITH GRANITE ROCK COMPANY, A CORPORATION, FOR THE 
MONTEREY BAY SANCTUARY SCENIC TRAIL SEGMENT 18 – OHLONE 
PARKWAY TO WATSONVILLE SLOUGH TRAIL TRAILHEAD, PROJECT 
NO. CT-19-02; FOR DISPOSAL OF EXCESS CONTAMINATED 
MATERIALS, IMPORTING ADDITIONAL AGGREGATE BASE AND 
LABOR, IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED $137,000.37; AUTHORIZING 
A BUDGET APPROPRIATION OF $150,000 FROM THE SPECIAL 
GRANTS FUND; AUTHORIZING CITY MANAGER TO ACCEPT $150,000 
FROM THE SANTA CRUZ COUNTY REGIONAL TRANSPORTATION 
COMMISSION, AND DIRECTING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE 
SAME 
 

Amends Resolution No. 1-20 (CM) 
 
WHEREAS, on or about January 21, 2020, the City awarded bid of $1,451,912.50 

to Granite Rock Company, a corporation, [Contractor’s License #22] for the Monterey Bay 

Sanctuary Scenic Trail Segment 18 – Ohlone Parkway to Watsonville Slough Trail 

Trailhead, Project No. CT-19-02; and 

WHEREAS, this project required eight (8) change orders due to additional work for 

unforeseen conditions, those change orders totaled $501,328.94; and  

WHEREAS, Change Order Number 9 will allow for the disposal of excess 

contaminated materials, importing additional aggregate base and labor; and  

WHEREAS, Contract Change Order Number 9 increases contract amount by 

$137,000.37 (from contract amount prior to this change order of $1,953.241.44, to 

$2,090,241.81). 

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY 

OF WATSONVILLE, CALIFORNIA, AS FOLLOWS: 

1. That Contract Change Order Number 9 with Granite Rock Company, a 

corporation, for the Monterey Bay Sanctuary Scenic Trail Segment 18 – Ohlone Parkway  



Reso No.           (CM) 
C:\Program Files\eSCRIBE\TEMP\180ffdc9-498c-4e88-aa4a-28eb80a8c067\2011564198Resolution - Change Order No. 9 Rail 
Trail Project .docx  
ri 5/20/2021 8:01:16 PM 

2 

to Watsonville Slough Trail Trailhead, Project No. CT-19-02, increasing the scope of work 

in an amount not to exceed $137,000.37, a copy of which Change Order is attached hereto 

and incorporated herein by this reference, is hereby approved.   

 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized and directed to accept $150,000 

from the Santa Cruz County Regional Transportation Commission - Active Transportation 

and Monterey Bay Sanctuary Scenic Trail Fund. 

 3. That the budget appropriation of $150,000 from the Santa Cruz County 

Regional Transportation Commission Active Transportation and Monterey Bay Sanctuary 

Scenic Trail Fund to the Special Grants Fund [0260], is here approved. 

4. That the City Manager be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute 

Contract Change Order Number 9 on behalf of the City of Watsonville. 

 
************************************ 

 


